

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 43 of 2019

M/s Accumulator Industries **Versus** Chhattisgarh Environment Conservation Board and others

9/1/2019	<p>Mr. UNS Deo and Mr. Satish Gupta, Counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Animesh Tiwari, Counsel for the respondents.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>It is argued that the financial penalty has been imposed without there being prior approval of the Central Pollution Control Board in terms of Rule 23 of the Hazardous and others Wastes (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016. It is also submitted that Rule 24 of the said Rules provides for an appeal only against certain category of orders and not against an order imposing financial penalty.</p> <p>Issue notice.</p> <p>Mr. Tiwari, learned counsel, would accept notice on behalf of all the respondents, therefore, PF need not be paid.</p> <p>As prayed by Mr. Tiwari, post the matter after 4 weeks.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, no coercive steps be taken against the petitioner for execution of the impugned order.</p> <p>Certified copy as per rules. <b>Sd/-</b></p> <p><b>( Prashant Kumar Mishra)</b> Judge</p>
Shyna	