

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 43 of 2019**

M/S ACCUMULATOR INDUSTRIES **versus** CHHATTISGARH ENVIRONMENT  
CONSERVATION BOARD

**Order Sheet**

26/02/2026	<p>Mr. Saksham Soni, counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Rajnish Singh Baghel, counsel for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Arpit Parakh, counsel appears on behalf of Mr. Animesh Tiwari, counsel for the respondents No.1 to 3.</p> <p>Mr. K. R. Nair, counsel appears on behalf of Dr. Veena Nair, counsel for the respondents No.4 &amp; 5.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No.2/2019, application for vacating the interim order.</p> <p>Interim order was passed on 09.01.2019 and continued from time to time, the petitioner has arrived for hearing, thus, this Court is not inclined to vacate the interim order. Accordingly, I.A. No.2/2019 is dismissed.</p> <p>Interim order dated 09.01.2019 is made absolute.</p> <p>I.A. No.1/2018, application for interim order stands disposed of.</p> <p>Also heard on I.A. No.5/2025, application for taking</p>

documents on record.

On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, I.A. No.5/2025 is allowed and documents are taken on record.

Pleadings are completed.

List the matter in the month of April, 2026.

**Sd/-  
(Sachin Singh Rajput)  
Judge**